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KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

ORDINANCE 91-39 

AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF VARIOUS GRANTS FROM THE STATE OF 
ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, AND APPROPRIATING $3,893,000 
TO PROJECT ACCOUNTS 

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has appropriated $3,893,000 for 
grants to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for various projects within 
the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, $40,000 is allocated for the purpose of purchasing 
and installing siding for the Moose Pass School; and 

WHEREAS, $8,000 is allocated for the purpose of Moose Pass 
School carpeting; and 

WHEREAS, $50,000 is allocated for the purpose of renovations 
as Nikiski Fire Station No.1; and 

WHEREAS, $45,000 is allocated for the purpose of upgrades at 
Nikiski Fire Station No.2; and 

WHEREAS, $100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Seward 
Bear Creek Fire Tanker Replacement; and 

WHEREAS, $300,000 is allocated for the purpose of purchasing 
and installing an enhanced 911 emergency system; and 

WHEREAS, $100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Seward 
enhanced 911 emergency system; and 

WHEREAS, $900,000 is allocated for the purpose of Knight 
Drive construction; and 

WHEREAS, $1,000,000 is allocated for the purpose of West 
Poppy Lane Construction; and 

WHEREAS, $900,000 is allocated for the purpose of Ciechanski 
Road right of way and construction; and 

WHEREAS, $200,000 is allocated for the purpose of the North 
Fork Road design and right of way; and 
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WHEREAS, $100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Anchor 
Point Beach Access Road reconstruction; and 

WHEREAS, $50,000 is allocated to the South Peninsula Road 
Service Area for maintenance and upgrades; and 

WHEREAS, $100,000 is allocated to the Central Peninsula Road 
Service Area for maintenance and upgrades; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI 
PENINSULA BOROUGH: 

Section 1: That the Mayor is authorized to accept these 
grants for projects made by the Alaska Legislature in Ch.96 SLA 
1991 totalling $3,893,000. 

Section 2: That these grant funds are appropriated to the 
following accounts in accordance with CH. 96 SLA 1991: 

Account No. 

400.710700.49999.92009 

400.710700.49999.92010 

442.512010.48514.92004 

441.511010.49999.92006 

441.511010.49999.92007 

455.531010.49999.92005 

455.531020.49999.62006 

418.331025.49999.92014 

418.331031.49999.92015 

418.331030.49999.92016 

418.331006.49999.92020 

418.331037.49999.92021 

Pro;ect Description 

Moose Pass School Siding 
Purchase and Installation 
Moose Pass School 
Carpetinq 
Bear Creek Fire Tanker 
Replacement 
Nikiski Fire Station No. 
Renovation 
Nikiski Fire Station No. 
Doarade 
Enhanced 911 Emergency 
System Purchase and 
Installation 
Seward Enhanced 911 
Emerqency System 
Knight Drive Construction 

West Poppy Lane 
Construction 
Ciechanski Road Right of 
Way and Construction 
North Fork Road Design 
Riqht of Way 
Anchor Point Beach Access 
Road Reconstruction 

Amount of 
Grant 

$ 40,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$100,000.00 

1 $50,000.00 

2 $45,000.00 

$300,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$900,000.00 

$1,000,000.00 

$900,000.00 

and $200,000.00 

$100,000.00 
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Account No. Pro;ect Description 
South Peninsula Road 
Service Area - Maintenance 
and Upqrades 

434.339020.49999.92022 

434.339040.49999.92023 Central Peninsula Road 
Service Area - Maintenance 
and Upqrades 

Amount of 
Grant 

$50,000.00 

$100,000.00 

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect 
immediately upon its enactment. 

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON 
THIS 17th DAY OF September , 1991. 

J President 

ATTEST:
 

ugh Clerk 
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