Introduced by:

Date:

Carried Over:

Hearing:

Vote: Action: Mayor August 6, 1991 August 20, 1991

August 20, 1991 September 17, 1991

> Unanimous Enacted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 91-39

AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF VARIOUS GRANTS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, AND APPROPRIATING \$3,893,000 TO PROJECT ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has appropriated \$3,893,000 for grants to the Kenai Peninsula Borough for various projects within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, \$40,000 is allocated for the purpose of purchasing and installing siding for the Moose Pass School; and

WHEREAS, \$8,000 is allocated for the purpose of Moose Pass School carpeting; and

WHEREAS, \$50,000 is allocated for the purpose of renovations as Nikiski Fire Station No. 1; and

WHEREAS, \$45,000 is allocated for the purpose of upgrades at Nikiski Fire Station No. 2; and

WHEREAS, \$100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Seward Bear Creek Fire Tanker Replacement; and

WHEREAS, \$300,000 is allocated for the purpose of purchasing and installing an enhanced 911 emergency system; and

WHEREAS, \$100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Seward enhanced 911 emergency system; and

WHEREAS, \$900,000 is allocated for the purpose of Knight Drive construction; and

WHEREAS, \$1,000,000 is allocated for the purpose of West Poppy Lane Construction; and

WHEREAS, \$900,000 is allocated for the purpose of Ciechanski Road right of way and construction; and

WHEREAS, \$200,000 is allocated for the purpose of the North Fork Road design and right of way; and

Kenai Peninsula Borough Ordinance 91-39 Page 1 of 3 Pages WHEREAS, \$100,000 is allocated for the purpose of the Anchor Point Beach Access Road reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, \$50,000 is allocated to the South Peninsula Road Service Area for maintenance and upgrades; and

WHEREAS, \$100,000 is allocated to the Central Peninsula Road Service Area for maintenance and upgrades;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Mayor is authorized to accept these grants for projects made by the Alaska Legislature in Ch.96 SLA 1991 totalling \$3,893,000.

<u>Section 2</u>: That these grant funds are appropriated to the following accounts in accordance with CH. 96 SLA 1991:

Account No.	Project Description	Amount of Grant
400.710700.49999.92009	Moose Pass School Siding Purchase and Installation	\$ 40,000.00
400.710700.49999.92010	Moose Pass School Carpeting	\$8,000.00
442.512010.48514.92004	Bear Creek Fire Tanker Replacement	\$100,000.00
441.511010.49999.92006	Nikiski Fire Station No. 1 Renovation	\$50,000.00
441.511010.49999.92007	Nikiski Fire Station No. 2 Upgrade	\$45,000.00
455.531010.49999.92005	Enhanced 911 Emergency System Purchase and Installation	\$300,000.00
455.531020.49999.62006	Seward Enhanced 911 Emergency System	\$100,000.00
418.331025.49999.92014	Knight Drive Construction	\$900,000.00
418.331031.49999.92015	West Poppy Lane Construction	\$1,000,000.00
418.331030.49999.92016	Ciechanski Road Right of Way and Construction	\$900,000.00
418.331006.49999.92020	North Fork Road Design and Right of Way	\$200,000.00
418.331037.49999.92021	Anchor Point Beach Access Road Reconstruction	\$100,000.00

Account No.	Project Description	Amount of Grant
434.339020.49999.92022	South Peninsula Road Service Area - Maintenance and Upgrades	\$50,000.00
434.339040.49999.92023	Central Peninsula Road Service Area - Maintenance and Upgrades	\$100,000.00

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}$. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 17th DAY OF September , 1991.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Valighan, Borough Clerk